The inclusion of this injection tariff is important for quantifying the revenue

earned from PV generation that is not self consumed. Even more critically,

it is needed to quantify the economic benefits of the PV-batteries that help

increase the earnings of the PVB system by reducing the PV generation sold

at this injection tariff by storing for later use as self consumption. Sensitivity

analysis is conducted to analyze the impact of injection tariffs.

• Tax rebates: The available tax rebate covers 20% of the net investment

costs (i.e., investment cost minus the investment subsidy) in all Swiss can-

tons [208]. We assume these tax rebates to remain constant until 2050.

Policies and regulations modeled in the Baseline scenario including tariffs and

the WACC assumption are summarized in Table 8.4. While the investment sub-

sidy and DSO injection tariffs are based on the current year’s information (i.e.

2020), we assume the retail and wholesale electricity prices for 2020 using the

Chapter 8. Case study: Techno-economic Analysis of PV-battery Systems
in Switzerland 227

Table 8.4: Input parameters for modeled policies and
regulations.

Parameter Value Source
Investment subsidy 909 EUR + 273~309 EUR/kW [191]
Investment subsidy change -2%/year n/a
Investment subsidy expires 2030 [191]
DSO injection tariff 5.7~11.8 cent/kWh [4]
DSO injection tariff change up to -10%/year27 [173]
Retail el. tariff 12.3~35.4 cent/kWh [5]
Retail el. tariff change +1%/year [141]
Wholesale el. tariff 0~161.4 EUR/MWh [209]
Wholesale el. tariff change +1.5%/year [141]
Tax rebate 20% of net investment cost [208]
WACC 4% [141]

Note: the exchange rate is assumed to be 0.91 EUR/CHF.

historical 2018 data from [5] and [209], respectively. In the Baseline scenario,

consumers are assumed to have no access to the hourly wholesale market and

the electricity injected back into the grid is reimbursed at the regional injec-

tion tariff. The regional injection tariff is assumed to decrease 10% per year.

However, if the injection tariff in a given year and in a given region drops below

the Swiss average annual wholesale price of that year, the PV injection in that

region is instead paid at that average annual wholesale price. This assumption